A RESOLUTION

Congratulating the new Governor of the Territory of Guam, Lourdes Aflague Leon Guerrero, Lieutenant Governor Joshua Tenorio, and the Senators of the Guam Legislature on their victory in the recent elections.

- 1 WHEREAS, the Territory of Guam held elections for
- 2 Governor, Lieutenant Governor, and Senators of the Guam
- 3 Legislature on November 6, 2018; and
- 4 WHEREAS, the results of those elections clearly revealed
- 5 that Lourdes Aflague Leon Guerrero was the choice of the people
- 6 of Guam to be their next Governor and that Joshua Tenorio was
- 7 their choice as Lieutenant Governor; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Governor Leon Guerrero had a distinguished career
- 9 in public service and in the private sector, having served five
- 10 terms as a Senator in the Guam Legislature and, prior to
- 11 entering the Gubernatorial election, was the Chief Executive
- 12 Officer and President of the Bank of Guam and retains her
- 13 position as Chair of its Board of Directors; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Governor Leon Guerrero is the first female
- 15 governor of Guam and the first Pacific Islander woman to serve
- 16 as a state or territorial governor in the United States; and
- 17 WHEREAS, Lieutenant Governor Tenorio's notable and lengthy
- 18 career in public service began in 1993, and includes positions
- 19 in the legislative, executive, and judicial branches of

1 government, along with substantial volunteer service in various clubs and boards in Guam; now, therefore, 3 BE IT RESOLVED by the Twentieth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Sixth Regular Session, 2019, that Congress congratulates the new Governor of Guam, the Honorable Lourdes Aflague Leon Guerrero, the new Lieutenant Governor of Guam, the Honorable Joshua Tenorio, and the Senators of the Guam Legislature for their victory in the recent elections; and BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this 9 resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated 10 States of Micronesia, Governor Lourdes Aflague Leon Guerrero, 11 12 Lieutenant Governor Joshua Tenorio, and the Speaker of the Guam 13 Legislature. 14 Introduced by: /s/ Wesley W. Simina 15 Date: 1/18/19 Wesley W. Simina 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

2 of 2